Bizia,
e

CONFIDENTTAL RECORD SHERT
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL
B.S.A.

DATE October 16,

Full Neme Vance, Donald W,

(No initials if you can possibly get full name)

Address 114 Fast 38th St. i

®!
33
ata
4

City Vancouver State Washing (i, *

LI
P

Age 28 . %?
Approximate age (To be used ONLY when exact agg,ﬁﬁgiot kg??r
Religion _ Prot Nationality e '
Occupation District Scout Executive

BEducation Clark College, Vancouver, Wash,

Weight 165 Color ‘White
Color of hair Brown Coloé

Outstanding characteristics or interegts

X B
sVEE, N
N

zy TR

Married or single Single Chﬁﬁﬁkgn

Wife's name

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

Unit # City Date Reg'd. Dat]

possible)

e resigned

Special recognition

£ o

Recommended for 6@§%ﬂdenti§i§§%le for following reasons:

i

Signed

L1

PR o
g

Scout Executive
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2639 8, Pine Lane
Albany Oregon, 97521
April 26, 197%

Mr. Paul Ermst , Supervisor
Registration and Membership

Boy Scouts of America

North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902

Dear Mr. Ermst: -
Ten yeers ago, I was working as a District Scout Executive dn’
Council, in Wenatchee, Washington, and a problem developde ;‘tﬁﬁ% made it nect
me to resigh my position,
pPortland for some time, The problem was cured,snd was i
T wrote to you sbout a year sgo in regquesting conslde,:c;a% n be. ghivgn for me
to clear my name in the records at National Headquarigf‘:s.

You”a%;ta’sod thet
1 wished %o register again with the Boy Scouts of Aﬂwica, th*ﬁ%xfconsmeratl
given at that time,

SEXY

1 am interested at this time to reregister agha
from you before proceeding . This has been #n e¥tremely
years to restore my name dn good standing, with the B
a big part of my life for many years. T:imaes gn Eagl@ c y
the Arrow, Scoutmaster, Explorer Advisor,gdd s Ppgfesgional Scouter , and n
years and no existing problem,end help fhvsugh Dﬁ?@*’Shanklln I am asking th
in your records and be able to Serve, as a%cou uer “Higain.

ﬁ%éuntag;”ggbuter, but will
japortant undertak
*Boouts of America,

Presently, T am .. directing a Youthg{ N _*e Cen&e&"xmwn Albveny, Oregon. The pag
1 have been in tne work of youth ca:ﬁ‘@"’ worklﬁg arith disturbed and delinquen
T have worked for bthe same ageny those nzm years and have resided in Cor
Oregon during this time, T efi¥amen

of America, Oregon ASSOCl&'le ,@i‘ Chlldxﬁare Workers,

YM{]A, and Tﬂe Precbyt

If you need any further mf’bmﬁt) on or mferenoes, please advise. Any infoxn
request, T will gladly ﬁo%rd to y,pii_ . You have ny permsglon to contaot 7
Shanklin, Portland Med;c&uﬁenterw

Donald W, Vance

Was’x-ington
esary for

I was under psychistric care frém Dra J“Iemes Shanklin in
i used by covﬂa&’vfork and stress,

to be able
at the time
on would be

wait wntil T hear
ing for meny
Scouting was

of the Order of
ow after ten

at T be cleared

t nine years
t children.
lis and Albany,

Ve
elfare League

erian Church,.

mation you
r, James

hig time.

;o ¢
e N
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PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Donald W. Vence
biss W,E, Highway 20
Corvallis, Oregon 1‘_37330

Dear Mr. Yence:

%%,
TNiin

The placement of w?ar name with us 8o wgm‘m aff&cx your reputation

if, in the fut:um, ‘you desi m“w mgls&%f, we hope you wiﬂ' write to us, at
that time, and give us more facts aiput yoursei? so that we may ma!mb
decision. At the pmsm » “mi’t make no changes In the fi}

hava.

Sincerely,

paul 1. Ernst, Supervisor
Ragistration and nmbership

TSBSA011795

DYKES_I_012909
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Confidentigl

November 20, 1971

Director

Personngl Division
Nationgl Council
BoysScouts of America

Dear S8ir:

Approximately ninge years ago I waggggnsidemé&f
to continue as a Scouter in the Boy

since that time have had no contagtbi

v

......

s

I have no pi
but do hav
after nine

<5

I can assure you that there has hetnino difficulty sfince I
was utider the care of D Bhankl%p,a Psychiatrisk in
Portland. He had writt@h.to the' National Council, shortily

after T was under his cawe and Bhe Personnel Bivision informed

him,after a considerifle lengkh of time and if there
no reoccuring problewms,y” it wouid be possible to have
name cleared from thai i

book

e
P

ortodafgor that purpose.

ey

%

I anm writing-te

Your considep# tien w%%j?%é grately appreciated.

*

g5
X .
% 39

*

Sjncerely your

: zaaa§%ZZiZf

Donald W. Van
4455 NE Hwy 2

Corvellis, O
97330

&8 Aundeslirable
Beoutsyo¥f America, and
vith the organization.

agaig

Femy name cleared
¥nowing if there ia

were
my

g\v |
-

ce
)
regon
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L)

-‘s;ugﬁﬂ fes @

PERSONAL €& CUMFIDENTIAL -~ 07

PETEIN

for countinued improvement,
- 4

Dy, Jameq O Juanklin
Portland ‘Medical Conter Fo
5118, W 1oen” Avenva' N
Portland 5, vreégon

-

Dear Dr, Shanklin:

tecent letter con-

>

Lo leavrn|that good

£ - e - .
that there is promlise

tfr, Robert Rushy has f&rwérdeﬁ
cerning Donald Vance,.
progress is being made by

The @ele ticn. of men fo: nﬁéiﬁ“al ‘service|is contingent
upocn the man'e. motentiql Tor a :glehely successful career in
Seouting.,. This dam& 4 usad for men who|desire tc
returi ﬁo bh@ pruiag. @ after haviuﬁ lefs it Low -
any reaﬂon.‘ . My, Yance can

again vespume hls “ar"", but at thie| puint. 1%

is impossible td cuteome. ©f a restudy| of his-
record sihould he Ye "We can assure you that|at such

time ss he sihe avallable facts will pe studled
pogsible congideration

"y'} -

%n@rlance in a Zew similaw sifuations hag
‘nave been recompended as fully ready to
opitions, only te tave it svoen pecome
evident that gﬁaﬁ could mct cvpe with the multiplep respon-
coenstitote professionsl werk, The tenslions,
houvs of carser work were just tie much for

FRXERNKRY

l‘d&ﬁ

w&,l be cur great concera for He, ¥Yance, Lyven thouugh
_Qgﬁeatly depire to chbntinue as s profesasionpl, something

TSBSA011797
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pr, James G, Shanklin S I Februar

less strenuous cr demanding mapht cfffcor hin zrea

purnace- for succese and satisfaction. Unfortuunatdl yw

L of our: orcfesusonal'wurk follows the scame pattern

“Just do not have other kinds of work,

e do sincerely appreciate your interest in ie,”
Ve algsoc realize that his case may e dif fuf:‘:;
would not want to encourage his retura T o b
service if 1t would not contribute to his
mental well being, cherw;&e, we miil gm glad V&
in every way possible. :

,uimce@giy yu@&s, o
BOY BCOULS 3 :\\mmd}ixi
?ersonnq%

e-?*.”
"’-’d £

ﬁ.5£ tun

‘coNibr
cc “.Q° p. Bharpe
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DRS. DIXON, DICKEL, SHANKLIN AnD DIXON
PHYSICIANS
SUITE 1308, PORTLAND MEDICAL CENTER
Sit S.W. 1OTH AVENUE
PORTLAND 5,0REGON

HENRY H. DIXON, M, D.

HERMAN A.DICKEL ., M. D.

JAMES G. SHANKLIN, M. D,

.HENR‘Y H. DIXON, JR.. M. D. o ) .January 21, 1963

1

Mr. Robert Rusby

Deputy Regional Executive

Boy Scouts of America

Regional Office

3811 S. W. Barbur Blvd.

Portland, Oregon: . - e
. : Re: Donw

Dear Mr. Rusby:

Mr. Vance has been in psychotherapy regularly; r )
beginning shortly after his release from the pégt in wgﬂ@@chee.
had psycholegical studies as well, and it agp@ars that” s particulalr
problem, of which I am sure you are awareg;Exists on ayﬁomewhat neurptic,
compulsive basis. This is encouraglngm,éﬁ Phdividii¥ls who have this ‘
particular difficulty coften are hlgth refréctoryivﬁ“treatment but lin
his case, I feel that improvement and*giabihzatxﬁ %ill result with con-.
tlnulng therapy.

ks,
We have

I know the marked sensitivity ofaﬁa youpy'g?génlzatlon toward this per-
sonality disorder; yet I feel in Mgt Vancex"xcase that definite rehab-
*”'g not wish in this initial corresponfdence

ilitation will take place. I#%#id not wisl
to go into any great detail,sbhut®I did Hant the office of the Boy Scputs
of America to know that Mr. Yance is’ ﬂnfareatment that the prognosis is
© very hopeful and I thought perhaps*at b 1 later date he m1ght be recohsidered
as an employee.. TR S

h21p% 2 infor-.
mation, and perhaps %’cénferen%e_& been
accompllshed in Popts case. Teyill welcome an expression from you as to _

"J,the feasibility 6%,&35 retg;ﬁﬁﬁg to the gu1dance work within the Boy| Scouts,
‘after a sultable length oﬁ fime. : :

Yours sincerely,

s

ames G. Shanklin, M, D,

TSBSA011799
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Dr. James G. Shanklin
Portland Medical Center
511 8. W. 10th Avenue
Portlend 5, Oregon

" Dear Dr. Shanklin:

1 appreciate receiving y&nr 1etter ragarding Donald
Vance. - Since this isza ppilcy ma 1 an referrd
vour letter to our Natidnal Diré
Dr. Delmer Wilson. Nécdoubt y&u,ﬁill be hearing fr
Dr,. wtlsOn direc;ly._

!;Robert c. Rusby
Deputy Regional Executive
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1 WILL DO MY BEST"
]

Buno
Stnave
B\cHieve

OTHEN AMERICA~CHARACTER COUNTS

FOR INTRA-ORGANIZATION COMMURNICATION

S _ February &,

%
o e
15

i
i

&

Dr. Delmer Wilson, Director
Division of Personnel

Boy Scouts of America

New Brunswick, N. J.

Dear Skipper:

I'm attaching a letter which I rgéei¥

3 ived fggﬁﬁag. James
Shanklin regarding Donald Vanc%4gﬁ§ my rggi?%&o him,

: No doubt you will want to answer th

Kind regards.

%pbgg C. Rusby
Dépufy Regional Executive

RCR:s

cc: 0. B. Evenson

TSBSA011801
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“| WILL DO MY BEST”

B\ CHIEVE
STRENSTREM AMERICA~

FOR INTRA-ORGANIZATION COMMUNICATION

i scs-,

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL(X bt

Mr. Delmer Wilson, Director
Division of Personnel

Boy Scouts of America

New Brunswick, N. J.

Dear Skippér~

On October 2, Stan Grimm, Scout Exg€itive ofmfhg’North

Washington Counc11 with headquarggﬁg‘in Wgnggggee, Wash

called me. He reported that two ﬁﬂyhers of*Scouts had
to him regarding the behavior[dﬁ,nonald V&n@e, Distric
Executive of that council. H&%gsked fof_3831stance an

ity

By changing my schedulexﬁf'wéﬁ'ablgx&q;ﬁork with him.

viewed separately two faghers and gong. From the info
furnished, we were completély satlsﬁged that Donald Va
sex deviate. When eegfrqnted Qoﬁ«admltted that he wa

R

A%

He was asked to wri ’%ut hi ;§e31gnatlon which he did.

also told to leaye Wénatchee b¥ the weekend, which he b

He was told that“&us name»wepld go on the confidential

per his contradtsihe wag: ﬁ&&ﬁ until October 31,

immediately. ATY partlesgwere most cooperative. It i

that less,ththexghtﬁﬁﬁople in Wenatchee know of this.

1 f¥em a dograron our Regional Executive Comm

name ofma gﬁychiatrqﬁt “who might be able to help him.
& hm

when he called the regional offi

Dommféjﬁow 11v%§ twith his parents, W. W. Vance, whose
i f?, Vancouver, Washington.

iﬁ addltloﬂal informatlon is needed, write either Stan
i self..,

Sincerely yours,

~
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direction.
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ce was a

% a pervert.

He was
as done,
file. As
ut released
my belief
I volunteered
ttee the
This was
ce today.

S

i

ddress is

Grimm or
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- N %
Bane Rhgd

H
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